



Abbott Nutrition: Hospital Feeding System (HFS) Pediatric Nutritional Products Priority Food Allergens and Ingredients Associated with Food Intolerances and/or Sensitivities

Products marked with an "X" identify presence of the ingredient.

PRODUCT				Priority Food Allergens										Ingredients Associated with Food Intolerances and/or Sensitivities					Other Information							
List #	Format	PRODUCT NAME	Availability	Tree Nuts	Peanuts	Sesame Seeds	Wheat	Eggs	Milk	Soy	Seafood ¹	Mustard	Gluten	Sulphites	Other Soy Components	Corn ⁵	Colours	Flavours (Natural & Artificial)	Citric Acid ⁶	Coconut Oil	Lactose	Vegan	Kosher	Halal		
PRETERM INFANT FORMULAS																										
66305871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] HUMAN MILK FORTIFIER SPECIAL CARE [®] 30	Ready to Mix					X	X	²					X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
54598934	0.9-g packets	SIMILAC [®] HUMAN MILK FORTIFIER	Powder					X	X						X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
62317X31	54-mL plastic bottles	LIQUIPROTEIN [®]	Ready to Mix							³																
66303871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] SPECIAL CARE [®] 20 Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use					X	X	²					X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
66306871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] SPECIAL CARE [®] 24 Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use					X	X	²					X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
66302871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] SPECIAL CARE [®] 24 High Protein Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use					X	X	²					X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
66304871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] NEOSURE [®] Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use					X		²					X	X				X	X			✓	✓	
TERM INFANT FORMULAS																										
66308871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] ADVANCE [®] Step 1 Non-GMO	Ready to Use					X	X	²					X				X	X	X			✓	✓	
62178871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] SENSITIVE [®] for babies sensitive to lactose	Ready to Use					X	X						X	X				X	⁷			✓	✓	
62177871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] ISOMIL [®] Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use							³	X	²			X	X			X	X			✓	✓	✓	
66307871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] 24 Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use					X	X						X				X	X	X			✓	✓	
59738871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] ALIMENTUM [®] Omega-3 and Omega-6	Ready to Use							⁴	²				X				X	X	⁷					
SPECIAL PRODUCTS																										
50851871	59-mL plastic bottles	PEDIALYTE [®]	Ready to Use													X			X				✓	✓	✓	
51002871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] 5% GLUCOSE WATER	Ready to Use													X							✓	✓	✓	
51000871	59-mL plastic bottles	SIMILAC [®] STERILIZED WATER	Ready to Use																				✓	✓	✓	
00108B12	384-mL cans	RCF [®]	Concentrated Liquid							X					X					X			✓	✓	✓	

1. The term seafood refers to all edible fish, crustaceans and shellfish.
 2. Abbott Nutrition DHA and ARA are plant-based fatty acids. The sources (fungal/algae oils) are free of protein contaminant, therefore are unlikely to cause allergic reactions in response to fish allergies.
 3. Contains no dairy ingredients. Manufactured on dairy equipment. Exhaustive line clearance limits any potential exposure to milk-based ingredients.
 4. Similac[®] Alimentum[®] Omega-3 and Omega-6 contains a pre-digested protein (casein hydrolysate). This hypoallergenic formula is specially designed for infants and children who cannot tolerate milk- or soy-based formulas. Hypoallergenic does not mean non-allergenic.
 5. Abbott Nutrition products contain corn in the form of corn syrup, corn syrup solids, corn maltodextrin, maltodextrin, dextrose, corn oil, corn starch, modified cornstarch, modified starches or hydrolysed cornstarch.
 6. Contains traces of citric acid as part of a vitamin premix and/or processing aid. Citric acid allergy/intolerance is very rare.
 7. Contains less than 500 mg of lactose per serving and are therefore suitable for most people with lactose intolerance. Not suitable for individuals with galactosemia.
 A review of the medical and scientific literature suggests that most lactose-intolerant patients can tolerate up to 6 grams of lactose per serving.
 Suarez F. Abbott Nutrition Medical Assessment of lactose tolerance in the lactose maldigesters population. April 2007. Hertzler SR et al. How much lactose is low lactose? *J Am Diet Assoc* 1996;96:243-6.

The information contained in this list was accurate at the time of publication. The most current information may be obtained by referring to product labels. The information is provided to improve understanding of Abbott Nutrition pediatric products and their ingredients. The ultimate decision to use Abbott Nutrition products is the responsibility of the health care professional and/or consumer.

For additional information, please contact **Abbott Nutrition Communications**: 1-866-767-7411, option 1 or canada.nutrition@abbott.com.

October 2018